
2025 Annual Report of  
Concord Presbyterian Church 

 
After a 15-month search, the Pastor Nominating Committee called Reverend Julia Burkley who 
started the beginning of August as Head of Staff. We acknowledge with gratitude the efforts of 
bridge pastor Eric Markman. We are blessed to have Pastor Julia’s leadership, energy, and passion 
to help the congregation achieve its mission.  
 
Mission: As Concord Presbyterian Church, we commit ourselves to be a Christ-centered people 
of God. By the Grace of God and energized by the Holy Spirit: 

• We will feed the spiritual, intellectual, and physical hunger of God’s people 
• We will build a church family that welcomes, embraces, and loves all people 
• We will serve the world around us, sharing in the concerns and struggles of its people 
• We will respond to God’s goodness with celebration! 

 
To help fulfill this Mission, Concord focuses on four areas as stated in the Mission Study finalized 
at the end of 2023. 
 

 
 
As many of Concord’s committees and task forces (noted at the end) work together on various 
programs, this year’s annual report is built around how the mission is fulfilled, rather than reports 
by individual groups. 
  

https://concordpc.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/MissionStudy2023-FINAL.pdf
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Friends in Christ, 
 
What a year. Well actually, what a 5 months with you all! 
 
I want to start by saying thank you. Thank you for welcoming me into your community so quickly 
and fully. Thank you for embracing fun, quirky things and a new pastor with so many ideas and 
way too much energy. Thank you for welcoming me to celebrate and grieve with you. Thank you for 
trusting me.  
 
A lot has happened in the short time since we have come together. We have lost many dear 
members of our church family and have welcomed new folks among us. We have celebrated a 
new season of ministry and the traditions of Advent and Christmas. We have learned about one 
another and began the work of creating relationships that will last many years.  
 
One thing that has been certain, since the moment I accepted this call to be your pastor, is that 
we are called to be together. God has given me peace and certainty, time and time again, that this 
is the community I am supposed to minister alongside.  
 
As we look forward to this coming year, I can’t wait to see what we will create together. I can’t wait 
to see what kind of creative, joyful, and welcoming adventures are going to come next.  
 
Can’t wait to do this together. 
 
Blessings,  
 

 
 
Pastor Julia Burkley 
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Life-shaping Worship 

• Offered inspirational, scripture-based preaching 
• Provided livestream of services and special events to allow all to participate 
• Offered lay leadership opportunities 
• Organized, promoted and held a wonderful Christmas Concert with 60+ person community 

choir with professional soloists and orchestra held December 13 and 14 with combined 
attendance of 500+ and more than 1000 online views. 

• Organized welcome receptions and assisted in the installation of Reverend Julia Burkley 
o Worked for weeks to make the old library into a nice office for Pastor Julia 

• Offered a beautiful reenactment of the Christmas 
story during the Christmas Eve service, complete 
with music and dance, shepherds and angels, and 
the holy family. 

• Organized Youth Sunday 
• Protected the privacy and integrity of children 

during Wondering Time by instructing them to sit 
with their backs to the livestream camera to protect 
their online privacy. 

• Incorporated A Sanctified Art resources into worship 
• Held a Blue Christmas service with pastor participation from Covenant, Concord, and Trinity 

Presbyterian churches. 
• Celebrated the 20th year of Matthew Pressley with Concord as Minister of Music  

 

Intentional Spiritual/Faith Development and 
Discipline 

• Secured new elders and deacons to fill the current year’s vacancies as well as serve in the 
coming year 

• Concord youth joined youth from Trinity Presbyterian to spend the week in June at the middle 
school conference at Massanetta Springs Camp and Conference Center 

• Created an Advent spiritual formation class which was a three-week series of dinners and 
devotionals in December. Participants enjoyed a simple, but delicious, dinner, enjoyed 
fellowship and made crafts 

• Provided Lenten and Advent devotionals and Star Words for faith development 
• Worked with the Preschool to hold Family Chapel in December 
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• Held Vacation Bible School for one week in 
July for students from the Preschool, church, 
and community 

o 21 older youth and adults helped as 
counselors, teachers, music leaders, 
and snack creators 

o 84 children participated in the program 
 
 

Fellowship/Relationships 

 
• Held Gathering Time (snacks and beverages) after each Sunday service to help foster 

community among service attendees 
• Completed a new church photo directory to encourage people to get to know each other 
• Provided picnic and activities after church for 

Homecoming in September with games, crafts 
and door prizes  

• Organized receptions following each Christmas 
Concert to encourage community engagement 

• Held receptions for the memorial services of 
members as desired 

• Organized the Brandywine Blazers to give a free 
concert in the sanctuary 

• Made church space available to CoroAllegro for 
weekly rehearsals and concerts 

• Organized concert of Barbara Prugh and Rob Keenan performing Vive L’Italia 
• Monthly meetings by pastor with interfaith clergy to share ideas and resources 

Congregational Care 

• Welcomed new members Terri Jones, Chris Hauserman, Candace Roseo, Nunzio Roseo (not 
pictured), Elliott Roseo, and Linda Hagan.   
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• Feted graduates at a special reception after services in late May which featured cake, 

balloons, and special fleece blankets finished with love and prayers by the congregation 
• Sent birthday cards to Concord’s youth throughout the year 
• Gave prayer shawls knitted or crocheted by members to anyone in need of love, care and 

support 
• Mourned the loss of Kay Jewett, Jim Miller, John Osborn, Connie Polleck, and Daniel Voelker.  

All were faithful members of Concord for many years and we miss them. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Radical Hospitality 

• Conducted on-going research on which church rooms and facilities could be offered to 
community groups for their use while maintaining the integrity and security of Concord 
Preschool which serves 110-120 students from years 1 through 4.  

• Held Movie Night in cooperation with Fairfax Civic Association 
• Organized crafts for youth and adults and help with meal preparation during Adventfest which 

featured a delicious pasta and meatball lunch 
• Held an Easter Egg Hunt after service 
• Conducted Concord’s first ‘blessing of the animals’ by Pastor Julia in September which 

gathered people and pets from the church and community 
• Held youth and family pot-luck dinner in September with more than 30 adults and youth 
• The Concord Presbyterian Scholarship Program continued to assist four (4) students with 

their tuition, awarding $12,000 for the 2025 school year. 
• Organized Trunk or Treat where decorated ‘trunks’ welcomed 200 marchers in Fairfax’s 

Halloween Parade and gave out candy and treats 
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Inviting All to Discipleship in Christ 

• Strived to be welcoming to LGBTQIA+ people and others regardless of life circumstance 
o Progress Pride flag in the sanctuary to show a safe place for LGBTQIA+ and people of 

color 
o ‘No hate here’ sign on church grounds 
o Participation in the Pride Festival in Dover 
o Continued membership in the Covenant Network 
o Outreach to LGBTQIA+ community 

Risk-taking Mission and Service 

• Sorted clothing at Friendship House (FH) Clothing Bank (youth) 
• Worked at the FH transitional houses on N. Union 

St (youth)   
o Gardening/weeding 
o Removed bags of heavy wet items from 

flooded basement 
o Cleaned windows and sills 
o Created ‘To Go Bags’ for FH Empowerment 

Centers 
• Made 200 PB&J sandwiches and collected cans 

of chicken soup for FH’s Code Purple (youth and adults) 
• Made and sold minestrone soup to raise funds for FH (youth) 
• Organized and held a Car Wash/Hot Dog Sale as well as the Soup/Chili Cook Off and 

Chocolate Challenge to raise money for FH Highmark Walk, Youth Mission, and Youth 
Conferences 

• Raised $3000 for FH through Highmark Walk donations and participated in the event 
• Prepared and served monthly meals for 70-90 people at the Emmanuel Dining Room, 

including cookies baked by youth and congregation members 
• Filled 26 boxes with necessities for seafarers arriving at the Port of Wilmington as part of the 

“Christmas at Sea” program 
• Organized a series of three ‘Lunch and Learn’ educational seminars to inform the congregation 

about the homeless situation in our area and provide information on how members could 
volunteer and advocate for affordable housing and homeless populations. 
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Social and Environmental Justice 

• Collected clothing, books, and toys for foster children through the Children & Families First 
Organization (Preschool) 

• Raised $1187 in donations for the Guatemala 
Partnership Literacy Project of our Presbytery 

• Provided food and volunteers for Code Purple 
(extreme cold weather) and Code Orange (extreme 
hot weather) for the homeless, organized by FH 

• Donated, prepared and helped serve food for 
Sunday Morning Breakfast for the Homeless, 
organized by FH 

• Collected $18,000 for the Deacon’s Fund which is 
administered by FH to help prevent eviction and homelessness 

• Collected donations of non-perishable food for the Blessing Box (including the youth’s 
December Reverse Advent Calendar) and restocked this box 3 times a week throughout the 
year 

• Conducted a spring work day for Habitat for Humanity and helped finish a rehab house 
almost ready for occupancy by the new owner 

 

Support of the Church 

Much work is done to support the learning, community, outreach, mission, and justice efforts of the 
church and provide a safe and inspiring place to worship. 

• Provided opening, closing, and facilities operational work for more than 60 worship services, 
memorial services and concerts (Deacons in Charge)  

• Created a Communications Task Force to more widely share Concord’s outreach and 
opportunities 

• Formed a Safety Committee of Lori Bigelow, Chip Twilley, 
Christina Pressley, and Rob Brown to help assure Concord 
facilities are safe for members and visitors 

• Compiled and shared regular financial reports  
• Celebrated the retirement of Margaret O’Boyle after 27 years 

of faithful service to Concord. Her contributions to the church 
and its congregation cannot be overstated. An intensive 
search led to the hiring of Nancy Long who started in January 
of 2026. 

• Serviced the ion air purifiers installed in the sanctuary and 
chapel following COVID pandemic in time for all the 
December activities 
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• Worked with an architectural firm to explore options for better handicap accessibility to the 
building while maintaining the safety of the Preschool 

• Updated policies including Facility Use, Child/Adult Protection, and Personnel 
• Facility improvements, including replacing a flat roof above the Sanctuary Lounge area, 

repairing a chronic natural gas leak in the kitchen stove, relocating two pews in the Sanctuary 
to provide more space for Gathering Time and other events, better marking of handicap parking 
spots, and installing safety tape and illumination to reduce trip and fall hazards. 

• Decorated the Sanctuary for Thanksgiving, Christmas, Palm Sunday, 
Maundy Thursday, and Easter as well as organized weekly flower 
arrangements.  

• Purchased a Yamaha MODX M8 88-key Performance Synthesizer to 
replace the 15-year-old keyboard 

• Hired Richard Shade in August to replace Dennis Yoder who retired as 
facilities manager 

 

Concord Preschool Annual Report 

Overview 
▪ Approximately 110 - 120 children enrolled.   
▪ Ages: 1 to 4-year-old this year. No Kindergarten.  
▪ We offer “Preschool Only” 9:00 – 11:30am and “Full Time” 7:15am – 5:30pm. We also offer 

two-day, three-day, and five-day options. 
▪ Approximately 30 – 35 staff, full- and part-time 
▪ Music and gym classes 
▪ Assessments for speech and developmental delays. We accept children with special needs 

and refer to Bush Early Education Center for additional services if applicable. 
▪ We collect clothes for the Clothing Bank, food for our own Blessing box/food pantry, Share the 

Spirit – Christmas items for foster children, and we also help with any outreach programs from 
the church.  

▪ Special programs/events included end of year picnic, spring concert, teacher appreciation 
dinner, teacher training and evaluation, summer camp, vacation bible school, Halloween 
parade, book fair, grandparents’ day, and Christmas celebrations 
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Session, Deacon, Committee and Task Force Members 

Session: John Barineau, Sharon Brucker, Julia Burkley (Moderator), Richard Carter, Jenny Godowsky, Carol Haas 
(Clerk of Session), Marj Johnson, Dottie Lund, Raven Studer, Nancy Tucker 
 
Board of Deacons: Bonnie Twilley (Moderator), Renee Leeson-Fuchs (Vice-Moderator), Peggy Carter, Chip Hazel 
(Reporter), Gayle Hazel, Felleng Kalema, A.T. Moffett, Jan Moore, Jim Silvius, Steve Studer, Nancy Tieste 
 
Communications Task Force: Julia Burkley (staff), Jan Moore, Candace Roseo, Nancy Tucker, Carly Twilley 
  
Deacons in Charge: John Barineau, Dick Carter, Al Lund, Ron McKinney, A.T. and Ryan Moffett, Liz Rowe, Jim 
Silvius, and Steve Studer 
 
Finance Committee: Dick Carter (Chair), Alan Jewett, Al Lund, Ron McKinney, Melanie Slezak 
 
Flower Guild: Dottie Harding and Carol Schlegel (co-chairs), Gayle Hazel, Marcie Jorgensen, Nancy Tieste, and 
Bonnie Twilley 
 
LGBTQIA+ Task Force: John Barineau, Carol Haas, Margot Lamar, Dottie Lund, Jan Moore, and Raven Studer. 
 
Livestream Team: John Barineau, Carol Haas, Dottie Harding, Chip Hazel, Alan Jewett, Marj Johnson, Ron 
McKinney, A.T. Moffett, Melanie Slezak, Nancy Tucker, and Bonnie Twilley 
 
Mission and Congregational Life:  Dottie Lund & Marj Johnson (Co-chairs), John Barineau, Ellen Greenhorn, 
Dottie Harding, Liz Rowe, and Carol Schlegel 
 
Nominating Committee: Sharon Brucker (Chair), Julia Burkley (ex officio), Chip Hazel, Terri Jones, Ryan Moffatt, 
and Carly Twilley 
 
Physical Plant Committee: John Barineau (Chair), Chip Hazel, Marj Johnson, Ron McKinney, Ryan Moffett, and 
Jim Silvius 
 
Staff Relations Committee: Marj Johnson (Chair), Jan Moore, and Nancy Tucker 
 
Spiritual Formation Committee: Nancy Tucker (Chair), Gayle Hazel, Marcie Jorgensen, Christina Pressley 
(staff), Holly Reuther, and Carly Twilley 
 
Worship and Music Committee: Raven Studer (Chair), Bob Brown, Julia Burkley (staff), Jenny Godowsky, Carol 
Haas, Cynthia Miller, and Matthew Pressley (staff)  
 
Safety Committee: John Barineau (Chair), Lori Bigelow, (Pre-School), Rob Brown, Christina Pressley (staff), 
Richard Shade (Facilities Manager), Chip Twilley.  
 
Scholarship Committee: Judy Hayes (Chair), Torill Drury, Jennifer Epps, Gwen Fuller, Carol Schlegel, Barbara 
Wise 
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Financial Information 

 
2025 Financial Summary 

Pledge/general donation income ($289,770; 97%) and Interest/dividend income were below 

budget (95%) but rent income was above budget. Transfers from existing funds were about 

$183,000 (5.7% of financial assets at beginning of 2025).  Total operating income, including 

transfers, was $612,000 (99% of budget). Donations to restricted use funds were $79,000, and 

designated benevolence were $82,000, which when added to pledge/general donations, results in 

total donations of $451,000. 

Staff expenses were under budget (97%).  Physical plant and Insurance expenses were 

significantly over budget (116%). Total operating expenditure is 103% of budget. As a result, we 

had an operating deficit of $24,000 which will be drawn from General Reserves to balance the 

books. 

Balance Sheet (includes both church and preschool assets): Cash assets are adequate for 

operational cash flow. The market increased this year; despite selling $70,000 worth of securities, 

non-endowment invested assets increased 6.5%; and Endowment assets increased (5.2%) despite 

selling $40,000 in securities. Overall, financial assets increased 5.2% during 2025. 

 
 
2026 Budget 

First page offers a rollup of major income and expense areas. The details are provided in 
Schedules A-G on succeeding pages. 

Staff budget is 6% lower than actual 2025 expense. Worship & Music and Spiritual 
Formation budgets are similar to last year, but Congregational Life budget is increased.  Physical 
Plant expenditures are budgeted to include $40,000 expenditures for major projects (roof repairs 
and to replace/repair air conditioning units in Fellowship Hall). 

To cover these expenses, $296,000 is budgeted for pledge/general donation income. We 
anticipate drawing $198,000 from existing funds (Reserves, Housing, Endowment Funds, CPSP 
and other restricted use funds), which is 5.9% of financial assets at the start of 2026. Donations of 
$75,000 to restricted use funds are anticipated. 
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Concord Presbyterian Church 

Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison 
As of December 31, 2025 

    

 Total 

 As of Dec 31, 2025 As of Dec 31, 2024  % Change 

ASSETS    

   Current Assets    

      Total Bank Accounts $             254,810.26   $             262,254.36   -2.8% 

      Total Accounts Receivable $                 4,100.00   $                    575.00     

      Other Current Assets    
         Total 3600 Stock and Mutual 
Funds $           1,495,367.35   $           1,404,518.47   6.5% 

         Total 3700 Endowment Assets $           1,578,884.90   $           1,501,503.79   5.2% 

      Total Other Current Assets $           3,074,252.25   $           2,906,022.26   5.8% 

   Total Current Assets $           3,333,162.51   $           3,168,851.62   5.2% 

   Total Fixed Assets $           3,080,003.36   $           3,038,259.36   1.4% 

TOTAL ASSETS $           6,413,165.87   $           6,207,110.98   3.3% 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY    

   Total Liabilities $               90,833.28   $               91,263.24   -0.5% 

   Equity    

      4100 Retained Earnings 0.00   0.00    

      4200 General Fund Reserves 830,075.97   742,570.15   11.8% 

      432 Prepaid Pledges 69,390.00   60,880.00   14.0% 

      446 Youth Fund 3,580.72   4,103.18   -12.7% 

      447 Worship Music & Arts Fund 10,310.90   7,325.90   40.7% 

      448 CCS Fund 26,336.10   17,983.84   46.4% 

      450 Memorial Fund 24,667.93   19,367.93   27.4% 

      453 CPSP Fund 178,644.89   190,144.89   -6.0% 

      457 Housing Fund 39,309.06   51,309.06   -23.4% 

      458 Flower Fund 3,642.39   3,087.47   18.0% 

      466 Memorial Garden Fund 2,010.11   1,491.97   34.7% 

      467 Projects Capital 19,281.00   10,981.00   75.6% 

      472 Endowment Fund 1,578,884.90   1,501,503.79   5.2% 

      479 Credit card receipts 6,866.25   -73.75    

      Total 4800 Preschool Funds $             479,207.18   $             453,915.45   5.6% 

      4900 Property 3,080,003.36   3,038,259.36   1.4% 

      Net Income -29,878.17   12,997.50   -329.9% 

   Total Equity $           6,322,332.59   $           6,115,847.74   3.4% 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $           6,413,165.87   $           6,207,110.98   3.3% 
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2025 Review and 2026 Budget 

 Income 
2024          

Actual 
2025 

Actual 
2026 

Budget 

1  Pledged 289036 283758 290000 

2  Plate 4443 6012 6187 

3  Preschool 92400 92400 99600 

4  Rent 5179 5501 5500 

5  Interest/Dividends 36367 29504 28000 

6  Miscellaneous Income 9246 11412 3000 

7  Transfer from other funds     Sched F 149,878 183,154 198,290 

8  Operating Income 586,549 611,741 630,577 

9  Designated Benevolences Sched G 87,118 82,065 82,065 

10  Total  Income 673,667 693,806 712,642 

  Expenses       

11  General Benevolences Sched A 44,238 40,042 44,590 

12  Staff Expenses           Sched B 347,624 380,046 357,000 

13  Program Expenses   Sched C 38,427 43,665 62,300 

14  Physical Plant Exp Sched D 118,475 125,496 121,348 

15  Finance and Stewardship Exp Sched E 37,785 46,197 45,339 

16  Operating Expenses 586,549 635,446 630,577 

17  Designated Benevolences   Sched G 87,118 82,065 82,065 

18  Total Expenses 673,667 717,511 712,642 

19  SURPLUS / (SHORTFALL) 0 -23,705 0 
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  Schedule A General Benevolences 
2024          

Actual 
2025 

Actual 
2026 

Budget 

20  General Assembly 5400 5100 5100 

21  Presbytery 8100 7500 7500 

22  Per Capita 4770 4650 4350 

23  Local Mission/Session 5000 0 5000 

24  Youth Mission Trip (via Youth Fund) 1198 2152 2000 

25  CPSP* 8250 12000 12000 

26  Preschool Scholarships* 11520 8640 8640 

27  Total: 44,238 40,042 44,590 

  * from separate fund;  see Sched F       

  Schedule B Staff Expenses       

30  Pastor - Salary & Housing 81296 81818 72660 

31  Pastor - Benefits 10631 21373 26993 

32  Subtotal -- Pastor: 91,927 103,191 99,653 

33  Other staff and misc. expenses 255,697 276855 257,347 

34  Total: 347,624 380,046 357,000 

  Schedule C  Program Expenses       

35  Spiritual Formation 2918 3163 3500 

36  Worship & Music 4788 3187 4000 

37  Congregational Life 400 748 1150 

38  Session 7896 7151 300 

39  Office Supplies 5234 6749 6700 

40  Subtotal: 21,236 20,998 15,650 

41  Youth Activities*   33 250 

42  Flowers* 2,620 2007 2400 

43  Concord Concert Series* 10,544 15014 22000 

44  Music & Arts* 2,685 2525 20000 

45  Misc. Fund Expenses* 1342 3088 2000 

47  Total: 38,427 43,665 62,300 

48  * from separate fund;  see Sched F       
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 Schedule D  Physical Plant Expenses 
2024          

Actual 
2025 

Actual 
2026 

Budget 

49  Maintenance and Supplies 10537 18148 18148 

50  Utilities 28460 30792 35000 

52  Security 2389 2783 2500 

53  Housekeeping 19780 20700 20700 

54  Information Technology 2256 11329 5000 

55  Major Repairs/Projects 55053 41744 40000 

56  Total 118,475 125,496 121,348 

 Schedule E Finance & Stewardship Expenses       

57  Insurance 37309 45858 45000 

58  Interpretation & Stewardship 0     

59  Miscellaneous 476 339 339 

60  Total: 37,785 46,197 45,339 

  Schedule F  Transfers from other funds       

61  General Reserves (investments) 41096 72000 64000 

62  Housing Fund 10000 12000 12000 

63  Endowment Fund 36900 40000 30000 

64  Flowers 2620 2007 2400 

65  Concord Concert Series 10261 15014 22000 

66  Worship Music & Arts 2685 2525 20000 

67  Memorial Fund 6000 8900 6000 

68  Youth Fund 2547 33 2250 

69  CPSP (Benevolence) 8250 12000 12000 

70  Preschool Scholarships (Benevolence) 11520 8640 8640 

71  Project Capital 17900 8000 18000 

72  Other Funds 99 2035 1000 

73  Total: 149,878 183,154 198,290 
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 Schedule G Designated Benevolences 
2024          

Actual 
2025 

Actual 
2026 

Budget 

74  Deacons' Fund 18674 17600 17600 

75  One Great Hour 2005 1855 1855 

76  Christmas Offering 1010 1080 1080 

77  Peacemaking 1550 900 900 

80  Habitat 2100 50 50 

81  Friendship House 3039 2695 2695 

82  
Other  (e.g. Disaster Relief, Guatemala 
Projects) 

29840 31085 31085 

83  Wells (Marion Medical Mission) 6000 5000 5000 

85  Blankets 3050 860 860 

86  Youth Mission Trip 160 1475 1475 

87  Share the Spirit -(in kind estimate) 3140 2945 2945 

88  
Blessing Box (Food Gleanings - in kind 
estimate) 6500 6520 6520 

89  Clothing Bank (in kind estimate) 10000 10000 10000 

90  Total (cash plus in kind) 87,118 82,065 82,065 
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